(eg. maximum precipitation in 1981 was 1.00 cm in 6 hours).

2. Bold, italicized values governed by a user defined limit.

Maximum Minimum Total
Parameter

H325967-TAB-CA01-00025.xls

1/24/2008

Muskrat Falls Project - CE-13 (Public)
Page 125 of 170

Table 7.12

External Parameter Sensitivity Analysis Results

Peak
[2] Change Volume

[3] Change

(m
3
/s) (million m

3
)

Base Case 22800 30060

Snowpack (53.5 cm)
[4] 43.5 cm 18930 -17% 26600 -12%

63.5 cm 23620 4% 33250 11%

Temperatures

   Maximum Value (24
o
C) 22

o
C 22790 0% 30050 0%

26
o
C 22810 0% 30060 0%

   Value During PMP (16
o
C) 14

o
C 22490 -1% 30010 0%

18
o
C 23070 1% 30090 0%

Initial Soil Moisture (7 cm) 5 cm 22390 -2% 29480 -2%

9 cm 23200 2% 30640 2%

PMP

   66-Hour 10 km
2
 Value (286 mm) 257 mm 21640 -5% 29500 -2%

315 mm 23980 5% 30600 2%

   6-Hour Distribution (typical pattern) Uniform 20240 -11% 30070 0%

Notes

1.  PMF results are for 100-yr SWE + Spring PMP Storm Centre 1.

2. Pre-project values at Muskrat Falls.

3. Volumes are maximum 28-day volumes.

4. Values in parentheses are base case values.

Probable Maximum Flood
[1]

Parameter Condition

H325967-TAB-CA01-00026.xls

1/24/2008

Muskrat Falls Project - CE-13 (Public)
Page 126 of 170

Table 7.13
Internal Parameter Sensitivity Analysis Results

Peak
[2] Change Volume

[3] Change Peak
[2] Change Volume

[3] Change

(m
3
/s) (million m

3
) (m

3
/s) (million m

3
)

Base Case 786 912 6640 1700

Melt Rates (max = 0.37 cm/
o
day)

[4] 0.23 628 -20% 897 -2% 6730 1% 1680 -1%

Cold Rates (max = 0.04 cm/
o
day) 0.14 833 6% 943 3% 6740 2% 1730 2%

Baseflow

Percent Curve - 10% 792 1% 919 1% 6710 1% 1710 1%

+ 10% 780 -1% 905 -1% 6610 0% 1700 0%

Input Limit (0.2 cm/hr) 0.15 786 0% 912 0% 6750 2% 1710 1%

0.25 786 0% 912 0% 6630 0% 1700 0%

Runoff % vs Soil Moisture - 10% 750 -5% 875 -4% 6110 -8% 1600 -6%

(Typical) + 10% 797 1% 927 2% 6790 2% 1740 2%

Surface/Sub-Surface Split 0.08 cm/hr 850 8% 912 0% 6810 3% 1700 0%

(SS limit = 0.12 cm/hr) 0.3 cm/hr 750 -5% 912 0% 6250 -6% 1700 0%

Hydrologic Routing

Surface Phases (4) 3 813 3% 910 0% 7160 8% 1700 0%

5 766 -3% 913 0% 6150 -7% 1700 0%

Surface Time (4 hrs) 3 hrs 816 4% 911 0% 7230 9% 1700 0%

5 hrs 763 -3% 913 0% 6030 -9% 1700 0%

Sub-Surface Phases (5) 4 835 6% 916 0% 6710 1% 1700 0%

6 755 -4% 909 0% 6610 0% 1700 0%

Sub-Surface Time (15 hrs) 10 hrs 875 11% 920 1% 6760 2% 1700 0%

20 hrs 758 -4% 909 0% 6600 -1% 1700 0%

Notes

1. PMF results are for 100-yr SWE + Spring PMP Storm Centre 1.

2. Pre-project values for Lower Minipi River sub-basin.

3. Volumes are maximum 28-day volumes.

4. Values in parentheses are base case values.

1981 Calibration Probable Maximum Flood
[1]

Parameter Condition

H325967-TAB-CA01-00027.xls

1/24/2008

Muskrat Falls Project - CE-13 (Public)
Page 127 of 170

Figure 7.1
Lower Chruchill Project

PMF and Construction Design Flood Study
PMP STORM CENTRES

Muskrat Falls Project - CE-13 (Public)
Page 128 of 170

Figure 7.2
Lower Chruchill Project

PMF and Construction Design Flood Study